

No. 25-112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF X CORP. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY PEIKOFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
apeikoff@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd.,
Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
(561) 691-5000
mark@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae X Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. <i>Miller</i> and <i>Smith</i> Dramatically Expanded the Scope of the Third-Party Doctrine Without Justification | 4 |
| II. Attempts to Provide Normative Justifications for the Doctrine Fail..... | 7 |
| III. Recasting the Third-Party Doctrine as “Consent” or “Disclosure” Only Raises More Questions..... | 11 |
| IV. Coda: What about <i>Katz</i> ?..... | 19 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) | 6, 9-10, 12, 15-18, 20-24 |
| <i>Case v. Montana</i> , 146 S. Ct. 500 (2026) | 18 |
| <i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) | 9 |
| <i>Hanover Nat’l Bank of City of New York v. First Nat’l Bank of Burlingame</i> , 109 F. 421 (8th Cir. 1901) | 5, 17 |
| <i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) | 12-13, 15-16 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 17-19, 23-24 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | 15, 21, 24 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) | 2-7, 16, 20, 22, 24-25 |
| <i>United States v. Chatrrie</i> , 136 F.4th 100 (4th Cir. 2025)..... | 3, 20-23 |
| <i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 1, 14-15, 17-19, 21-22, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) | 2-7, 16, 20, 24-25 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) | 11, 23 |
|--|--------|

Regulation

| | |
|---|---|
| Exec. Order No.14243, 90 Fed. Reg. 13681 (Mar. 20, 2025) | 4 |
|---|---|

Rule

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
|------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------|
| Billings, Autumn, <i>Mass Surveillance Is Powering a New Era of Pretextual Traffic Stops</i> , Reason (Nov. 24, 2025, at 12:37 PM), https://tinyurl.com/bde8h97h | 4 |
| Brandeis, Louis D. & Warren, Samuel D., <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) | 5 |
| Cox, Joseph, <i>Inside ICE's Tool to Monitor Phones in Entire Neighborhoods</i> , 404 Media (Jan. 8, 2026, at 9:00 AM), https://tinyurl.com/bum4h764 | 4 |
| Epstein, Richard A., <i>Privacy and the Third Hand: Lessons from the Common Law of Reasonable Expectations</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1199 (2009) | 7-8, 12 |
| Frenkel, Sheera & Krolik, Aaron, <i>Trump Taps Palantir to Compile Data on Americans</i> , The New York Times (May 30, 2025) | 4 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Fuller, Lon, <i>The Case of the Speluncean Explorers</i> , 62 Harv. L. Rev. 616 (1949) | 19-20 |
| Holland, H. Brian, <i>A Third-Party Doctrine for Digital Metadata</i> , 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 1549 (2020) | 2 |
| Issacharoff, Lucas & Wirshba, Kyle, <i>Restoring Reason to the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 987 (2016) | 2, 10 |
| James, William, <i>The Moral Philosopher and Moral Life</i> , in <i>The Will to Believe and Other Essays in Popular Philosophy</i> (1956) | 24 |
| Kerr, Orin, <i>The Digital Fourth Amendment: Privacy and Policing in Our Online World</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2025) | 2, 12-18 |
| Kerr, Orin S., <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009) | 2, 7-8, 10-11 |
| Kerr, Orin S., <i>Data Scanning and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 67 B.C. L. Rev. 431 (2026)..... | 18-19 |
| Kopel, David, <i>Turning Credit Cards into Comprehensive Financial Surveillance</i> , Reason: Volokh Conspiracy (July 14, 2025 at 2:46 PM), https://tinyurl.com/38zfyman | 4 |
| Murphy, Erin, <i>The Case Against the Case for Third-Party Doctrine: A Response to Epstein and Kerr</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1239 (2009)..... | 8-9, 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Peikoff, Amy, L., <i>Beyond Reductionism: Reconsidering the Right to Privacy</i> , 3 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1 (2008)..... | 24 |
| Peikoff, Amy L., <i>Of Third-Party Bathwater: How to Throw Out the Third-Party Doctrine While Preserving Government’s Ability to Use Secret Agents</i> , 88 St. John’s L. Rev. 349 (2014)..... | 8 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217(e) (1965) | 19 |
| Solove, Daniel J., <i>Data Is What Data Does: Regulating Based on Harm and Risk Instead of Sensitive Data</i> , 118 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 1081 (2024) | 16 |
| Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (1832) | 15 |
| Tuccille, J.D. <i>The ATF Created a Backdoor Gun Registry. Lawmakers Want an Explanation</i> , Reason (Feb. 13, 2026 at 7:00 AM), https://tinyurl.com/3dw852ud | 4 |
